CH \$115.00 39402

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM379057

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.		03/31/2016	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TRIPLEPOINT CAPITAL LLC
Street Address:	2755 SAND HILL ROAD, SUITE 150
City:	MENLO PARK
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94025
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3940201	INKLING
Registration Number:	3940202	INKLING
Registration Number:	4444346	HABITAT
Registration Number:	4394115	BETTERBOOK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3102774730

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (310) 788-6133

Email: jsbrown@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: GARY B. ROSENBAUM

Address Line 1: MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP

Address Line 2: 2049 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 3800

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90067

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	082853-0010
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GARY B. ROSENBAUM
SIGNATURE:	/Gary B. Rosenbaum/
DATE SIGNED:	04/01/2016

Total Attachments: 48

TRADEMARK REEL: 005763 FRAME: 0259 source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page1.tif source=inkling_IPSA_Final_Executed#page2.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page3.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page4.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page5.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page6.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page7.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page8.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page9.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page10.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page11.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page12.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page13.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page14.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page15.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page16.tif source=inkling_IPSA_Final_Executed#page17.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page18.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page19.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page20.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page21.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page22.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page23.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page24.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page25.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page26.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page27.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page28.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page29.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page30.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page31.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page32.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page33.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page34.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page35.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page36.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page37.tif source=inkling_IPSA_Final_Executed#page38.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page39.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page40.tif source=inkling_IPSA_Final_Executed#page41.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page42.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page43.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page44.tif source=inkling_IPSA_Final_Executed#page45.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page46.tif source=inkling IPSA Final Executed#page47.tif source=inkling_IPSA Final Executed#page48.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005763 FRAME: 0260



PLAIN ENGLISH INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This is a Plain English Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of March 31, 2016 by and between TRIPLEPOINT CAPITAL LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and INKLING SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Agreement").

The words "We", "Us", or "Our", refer to the grantee, which is TriplePoint Capital LLC. The words "You" or "Your" refers to the grantor, which is INKLING SYSTEMS, INC. and not any individual. The words "the Parties" refers to both TRIPLEPOINT CAPITAL LLC and INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.

The Parties have entered into a Plain English Growth Capital Loan and Security Agreement dated as of March 31, 2016 (together with amendments, supplements, extensions and exhibits, collectively the "Loan Agreement"). Pursuant to the Loan Agreement, You have granted to Us a lien on and a security interest in all the present and future rights, title, and interest that You may now have or hereafter acquire in all Patents, Trademarks, Copyrights, and applications for Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights.

In consideration for the mutual covenants and agreements contained in the Loan Agreement and this Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST

You grant to Us a lien upon and continuing security interest in all of Your right, title, and interest in, to and under all of the following (all of the following items of property collectively will be referred to as the "Intellectual Property Collateral"), whether now existing or hereafter arising or acquired:

- ⇒ all Patents, Patent Licenses, and Patent applications, including specifically those listed on the attached **Schedule A**, together with any reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations thereof;
- ⇒ all Trademarks, Trademark Licenses, and trademark applications, including specifically those listed on the attached **Schedule B** together with any renewals thereof;
- ⇒ all Copyrights, Copyright Licenses, and applications for Copyrights, including specifically those listed on the attached **Schedule C**;
- ⇒ the right to sue for past, present and future infringements of the foregoing and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof; and
- \Rightarrow all Proceeds.

You represent and warrant to Us that Schedules A, B, and C attached hereto set forth any and all intellectual property rights in connection to which You have registered or filed an application with either the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable.

2. LOAN AGREEMENT

This security interest is granted to secure the Secured Obligations, under the Loan Agreement. All the capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined are used in this Agreement with the same meaning as defined in the Loan Agreement.

 $inkling_IPSA$

3. OUR RIGHT TO SUE

From and after an Event of Default, subject to the terms of the Loan Agreement, We shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated, to bring suit in Our own name to enforce Your rights in the Intellectual Property Collateral. If We commence any such suit, You shall, at Our request, do all lawful acts and execute and deliver all proper documents or information that may be necessary or desirable to aid Us in such enforcement. You shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Us for all of Our costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, related to Our exercise of the above mentioned rights.

4. FURTHER ASSURANCES

You will from time to time execute, deliver and file, alone or with Us, any security agreements, or other documents to perfect and give priority to Our lien on the Intellectual Property Collateral. You will from time to time obtain any instruments or documents as We may request, and take all further action that may be reasonably necessary or desirable, or that We may reasonably request, to carry out more effectively the provisions and purposes of this Agreement or any other related agreements or to confirm, perfect, preserve and protect the liens granted to Us.

5. MODIFICATION

This Agreement can only be altered, amended or modified in a writing signed by the Parties. Notwithstanding the foregoing however, You hereby irrevocably appoint Us (and any of Our designated officers, agents or employees) as Your true and lawful attorney to modify, in Our sole discretion, this Agreement without first obtaining Your approval of or signature to such modification by amending Schedules A, B, and C to this Agreement, as appropriate, to include reference to any right, title or interest in any Intellectual Property Collateral acquired by You before or after the execution hereof or to delete any reference to any right, title or interest in any Intellectual Property Collateral in which You no longer have or claim to have any right, title or interest. The appointment of Us as Your attorney in fact, and each and every one of Our rights and powers, being coupled with an interest, is irrevocable until all of the Secured Obligations have been fully repaid and performed and Our obligation to provide credit extensions to You is terminated.

6. BINDING EFFECT; REMEDIES NOT EXCLUSIVE

This Agreement shall be binding upon You and Your respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Us, and Our nominees and assigns.

Our rights and remedies with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Us as a matter of law or equity. Each of Our rights, powers and remedies provided for herein or in the Loan Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Us of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Us, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

7. GOVERNING LAW; COUNTERPARTS

This Agreement shall be deemed made and accepted in and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California, and (where applicable) the laws of the United States of America.

This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute the same instrument.

(Signature Page to Follow)

inkling_IPSA 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, You have duly executed this Agreement as of the date first set forth above.

You: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.

Signature: EXC.

Print Name: KEYIN J. LAV SH LIN

Title: CFO

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PLAIN ENGLISH INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT]

inkling_IPSA

3

SCHEDULE A

To Plain English Intellectual Property Security Agreement Between Inkling Systems, Inc., as You (Grantor) and TriplePoint Capital LLC, as Us (Grantee)

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

PATENTS & PATENT APPLICATIONS

[See attached for a list of all Patents and Patent Applications]

Patent License Agreement, by and between Inkling Systems, Inc., Sungil Lee and Innovative Automation LLC, dated as of June 3, 2015.

inkling_IPSA 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 005763 FRAME: 0264

United States of America Country Thursday, February 18, 2016 Attorney Reference: 5001-0001 Application Title: SYSTEMS FOR SHARING ANNOTATIONS AND LOCATION REFERENCES FOR SAME FOR DISPLAYING THE ANNOTATIONS IN CONTEXT WITH AN ELECTRIC DOCUMENT Invention Title: SYSTEMS FOR SHARING ANNOTATIONS AND LOCATION REFERENCES FOR SAME FOR DISPLAYING THE ANNOTATIONS IN CONTEXT WITH AN ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT Status Date: 17-Jul-2014 Attorneys: TNF Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC. Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC. HJA SMZ Subcase ORD Case Type Issued Status Patent Master List by (Attorney Reference) **Application Number** 12/731,656 Disclosure Status: Filed 25-Mar-2010 Filing Date 8,799,765 Patent Number Client Reference:3337.001US1 Keywords: Disclosure Date: 05-Aug-2014 Issue Date 25-Oct-2030 Expiration Date Page 1 of 62 **TRADEMARK**

Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.

REEL: 005763 FRAME: 0265

United States of America Country Thursday, February 18, 2016 Attorney Reference: 5001 0002 Application Title: METHODS FOR AUTOMATICALLY RETRIEVING ELECTRONIC MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A READING LIST AND FACILITATING PRESENTATION OF MEDIA OBJECTS OF THE ELECTRONIC MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS IN SEQUENCES NOT CONTSTRAINED BY AN ORIGINAL ORDER THEREOF Invention Tritle: METHODS FOR AUTOMATICALLY RETRIEVING ELECTRONIC MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A READING LIST AND FACILITATING PRESENTATION OF MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A READING LIST AND FACILITATING PRESENTATION OF MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A READING LIST AND FACILITATING PRESENTATION OF MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A READING LIST AND FACILITATING PRESENTATION OF MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A READING LIST AND FACILITATING PRESENTATION OF MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A READING LIST AND FACILITATING PRESENTATION OF MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A READING LIST AND FACILITATING PRESENTATION OF MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A READING LIST AND FACILITATING PRESENTATION OF MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A READING LIST AND FACILITATING PRESENTATION OF MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A READING LIST AND FACILITATING PRESENTATION OF MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A READING LIST AND FACILITATING PRESENTATION OF MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A READING LIST AND FACILITATING PRESENTATION OF MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A READING LIST AND FACILITATING PRESENTATION OF MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A READING LIST AND FACILITATION OF MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A READING LIST AND FACILITATION OF MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A READING LIST AND FACILITATION OF MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A READING LIST AND FACILITATION OF MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A READING LIST AND FACILITATION OF MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A READING LIST AND FACILITATION OF MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A READING LIST AND FACILITATION OF MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A READING LIST AND FACILITATION OF MEDIA CONTENT ITEMS FROM A SERVER BASED UPON A SERV Status Date: 16-Jul-2015 Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC. Patent Master List by (Attorney Reference) Disclosure Status: Filed Disclosure Date: Page 3 of 62 **REEL: 005763 FRAME: 0266**

Арр	United States of America	Country				直	Attor		Thursday, February 18, 2016
Status Date: lication Title: SYS: Assignee: INKL	America		Attorneys: TNF	Assignee: INKL	Client: INKL	vention Title: SYS	Alterney Reference: 5001-0005		uary 18, 2016
atus Date: ation Title: SYSTEM AND METHODS <u>Assignee:</u> INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.		Subcase	Attorneys: TNF HJA SMZ	Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	TEM AND METHO	01-0005		
DS FOR CROSS	ORD	Case Type		ī.	Ċ.	DS FOR CROSS			
PLATFORM INTERAC	Pending	Status				PLATFORM INTERAC			Patent Mas
Status Date: Application Title: SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR CROSS PLATFORM INTERACTIVE ELECTRONIC BOOKS Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	13/019,211	Application Number				Invention Title: SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR CROSS PLATFORM INTERACTIVE ELECTRONIC BOOKS	Disclosure Status: Filed		Patent Master List by (Attorney Re
	01-Feb-2011	Filing Date							Reference)
		Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference:				
		Issue Date					Disclosure Date:		
		Expiration Date							Page 4
REEL:	T 0(R/ 05	4E 76)E		٩Ŗ	K ME	: 0	Page 4 of 82 267

<u> Appl</u>	United States of America	Country				<u>w</u>	Atton	Thursday, February 18, 2016
Status Date: 20-Nov-2014 lication Title: WEB BASED Assignee: INKLING SY	America		Attorneys: TNF	Assignee: INKL	Client: INKL	vention Title: WEB	Attorney Reference: 5001-0008	uary 18, 2016
Status Date: 20-Nov-2014 Application Title: WEB BASED COPY PROTECTION Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.		Subcase	HJA SMZ	Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Invention Title: WEB BASED COPY PROTECTION	01-0005	
OTECTION C.	ORD	Case Type		Ö	Ö	OTECTION		
	Issued	Status						Patent Mast
	13/351,134	Application Number				BASED COPY PROTECTION	Disclosure Status: Filed	day, February 18, 2016 Patent Master List by (Altorney R
	16-Jan-2012	Filing Date						<i></i>
	8,910,036	Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference: 3337.006US1		Đi	eference) Page I
	09-Dec-2014	Issue Date			7.006US1		Disclosure Date	
	16-Jan-2032	Expiration Date						Page 5 of 62 : 0268
REEL:		R <i>A</i> 057					K ME	∴ 026 8

App	United States of America	Country				ış	Atto	Thursday, February 18, 2016
Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC	f America		Attorneys: TNF HJA SMZ	Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	vention Title: WORKFLO	Attorney Reference: 5001:0007	mary 18, 2016
OW SYSTEM A	1	Subcase	JA SMZ	SYSTEMS, INC	SYSTEMS, INC	W SYSTEM A	07	
AND METHOD C.	ORD	Case Type		ŗ,	ţ,	AND METHOD		
FOR CREATING, DIS-	Allowed	Status				FOR CREATING, DIS		Patent Ma
Application Title: WORKFLOW SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CREATING, DISTRIBUTING AND PUBLISHING CONTENT Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	13/353,180	Application Number				Invention Title: WORKFLOW SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CREATING, DISTRIBUTING AND PUBLISHING CONTENT	Disclosure Status: Filed	Patent Master List by (Attorney R
NTENT	18-Jan-2012	Filing Date				NTENT		Reference)
		Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference:3337.007US1		Disclosure Date:	eference) Page 7 of 62
		Issue Date			337.007US1		Disclosure Date:	
		Expiration Date						Page 7 of 82 0269
REEL			4D 76				K ME:	20269

	<u>Appl</u>		United States of America	Country				<u>In</u>	Attorr		inuisday, February 10, 2010
Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC	Application Title: Object Oriented Interactions	Status Date: 17-Jul-2014	America		Attorneys: TNF HJ	Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Invention Title: OBJECT ORIENTED INTERACTIONS	Attorney Reference: 5001-0009		nary to, sure
YSTEMS, INC	nted Interactio			Subcase	HJA SMZ	STEMS, INC	STEMS, INC	RIENTED INT	ep		
	ns		ORD	Case Type		•	•	ERACTIONS			
			Issued	Status							Fatent Wa
			13/213,994	Application Number					Disclosure Status: Filed		Patent Waster List by (Attorney R
		19-Aug-2011	Filing Date							Kererence)	
			8,799,493	Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference:		Disclosure Date		
			05-Aug-2014	Issue Date					Disclosure Date:		
			01-Feb-2031	Expiration Date							i ago in oi at
RE	ΕI	L:	T 00		4E 76		M. FF		 	: 0	ا 27

<u>App</u>	United States of America	Country				15	Attor	Thursday, February 18, 2016
Status Date: 25-Jul-2014 Application Title: OBJECT ORIENTED INTERACTIONS Assignee:	America		Attorneys: TNF	Assignee:	Client: INKLING	Invention Title: OBJECT ORIENTED INTERACTIONS	Attorney Reference: 5001-0009-0 Disclosure Status: Filed	uary 18, 2016
014 FORIENTED IN		Subcase	HJA SMZ		Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	ORIENTED IN	0009-C	
TERACTIONS	CON	Case Type			Ö	TERACTIONS		
	Pending	Status						Pateni
								Patent Master List by (Attorney R
	14/327,550	Application Number					Disclosure Status: Filed	st by (Atto
	09.						us. Filed	mey Refe
	09-Jul-2014	Filing Date						eference)
		Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference:		Disclosure Date:	
		İssı		rds:	nce:		Disclosure Date	
		Issue Date					Date	
		Expiration Date						TO a
REEL:					M. FF	ΑF	RK ME:	Page 15 of E2 0271

		<u>Appl</u>		United States of America	Country				<u>rıl</u>	Atton	Thursday, February 18, 2016
	Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Application Title: Social Analytics	Status Date:	America		Attorneys: TNF HJA SMZ	Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Client: INKLIN	Invention Title: SOCIAL ANALYTICS	Attorney Reference: 5001-0010	uary 18, 2016
	IG SYSTEMS, INC	Analytics			Subcase	HJA SMZ	G SYSTEMS, INC	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	L ANALYTICS	-0010	
	Ç			ORD	Case Type			.,			
				Pending	Status					Attorney Reference: 5001:0010	Thursday, February 18, 2016 Patent Master List
				13/214,058	Application Number					Disclosure Status: Filed	Patent Waster List by (Attorney R
				19-Aug-2011	Filing Date						~~~ ~~~
					Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference: 3337.010US1		Disclosure Date	ference) Page
					Issue Date			.010US1		Disclosure Date:	
					Expiration Date						Page 18 of 62 0272
ı	RE	Ε	L:					M/ FF		RK ME:	∯ 0272

<u>App</u>		United States of America	Country				Ţ.	Attor		Thursday, February 18, 2016
Application Title: Media Outline Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Status Date: 18-Feb-2016	America	Subcase	Attorneys: TNF HJA SMZ	Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Invention Title: MEDIA OUTLINE	Attorney Reference: 5001:0011		uary 18, 2016
NC.		ORD	Case Type		VC.	VC.				
		Issued	Status							Patent Mast
		13/323,792	Application Number					Disclosure Status: Filed		Patent Master List by (Attorney R
		12-Dec-2011	Filing Date							Reference)
		9,280,905	Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference:		Die		
		08-Mar-2016	Issue Date					Disclosure Date:		
			Expiration Date							Page 17 of 62
REE	L:						AR RA	K ME	: O2	្គឺ 273

Appii	100	United States of America	Country				<u>lnv</u> ı	Attorn		Inursday, February 18, zu16
Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Status Date: 19-Feb-2015	America	Subcase	Attorneys: TNF HJA SMZ	Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Invention Title: OUTLINE VIEW	Attorney Reference: 5001-8012		lary 16, 2016
IC.		ORD	Case Type		Ċ.	Ċ				
		Issued	Status							Patent Mast
		13/323,793	Application Number					Disclosure Status: Filed		Patent Master List by (Attorney R
		12-Dec-2011	Filing Date							Reference)
		8,977,978	Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference:		Dig		
		10-Mar-2015	Issue Date					Disclosure Date:		
		19-Oct-2032	Expiration Date							Fage 1
REE	EL:						AR RA	K ME	: 0:	rage to or ox

	Apr		United States of America	Country				IŦ	Atto	Fhursday, February 18, 2016
	Application Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DETERMINING AND FACILITATING CONTENT UPDATES FOR A Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS INC	Status Date:	of America	Subcase	Attorneys: TNF HJA SMZ	Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Invention Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR DETERMINING AND FACILITATING CONTENT UPDATES FOR A	Attorney Reference: 5001-0015 Disclosure Status: Filed	ruary 18, 2016
9	HODS FOR DETE		ORD	Case Type		INC.	INC.	HODS FOR DETE		
	RMINING AND FACILITAT		Issued	Status				RMINING AND FACILITAT		Patent Wash
	ING CONTENT UPDATES FOR		13/344,944	Application Number				ING CONTENT UPDATES FOR	Disclosure Status: Filed	Patent Master List by (Attorney Reference
	R A USER DEVICE		06-Jan-2012	Filing Date				_		
			8,370,341	Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference:3337.015US1		Disclosure Date:	
			05-Feb-2013	Issue Date			.015US1		Disclosure Date	
				Expiration Date						Page 28 of 52 0275
R	EE	L:	T 00	R/)5			M/ FF		RK ME:	₽ 0275

		Ιъ		United States of America	Country					P	Thursday, F
	Assigne	Application Title: Portion of a Transitional User Interface for a Display	Status Date: 20-Mar-2014	s of America		Attorneys: TNF HJA SMZ	Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Clier	Invention Title: DISPLAY WITH A TRANSITIONAL GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE	Attorney Reference: 5001-0019	Thursday, February 18, 2016 Patent Master List by (Attorney R
	Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	e: Portion	<u>e:</u> 20-Mar			s:TNF	e: INKLIN	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	e:DISPL/	ice: 5001	16
	G SYS1	of a Tra	-2014		ည	ALH	G SYST	G SYST	HIM A	0019	
	EMS, I	ınsitiona			Subcase	SMZ	EMS, I	EMS, I	1 A TR		
	NC.	al User		DE	Ω		NC.	NC.	NSITIO		
		Interfac		DES	Case Type				DNAL C		
		æ for a							RAPH		
		Displa		Issued	Status				ICAL (P
		Ψ.							JSER II		itent
									NTERF		Mas
									ACE		Patent Master List by (Attorney R
				29/4(Appl					Disc	ist
				29/408,420	Application Number					Disclosure Status: Filed	by (/
					Numbe					Status	\ttor
					막					** *** ***	ney
				7	F						Refe
				12-Dec-2011	Filing Date						eference)
				2011	ŧ					Disclosure Date:	Page 21
				D7(Pai			10			
				D701,237	Patent Number			Zlient F			
					mber		Keywords:	Refere			
							rds:	Client Reference:3337.019US1		.	
								37.019		Disclosure Date	
				18-Mar-2014	Issue Date			US1		ure Da	
				-2014)ate					e.	
				18	т						
				18-Mar-2029	xpiratic						
				029	Expiration Date						Page
											eference) Page 21 of 62
F	RE	E	L:	T 00	R/ 05					K ME:	**************
-		_				. •	_				

St Applica	United States of America	Country				<u>Inve</u>	Attorne	Thursday, February 18, 2016
Status Date: 15-May-2014 lication Title: DISPLAY WITH A TRANS Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC	nerica		Attorneys: TNF	Assignee:	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	ntion Title: DISPLA	Attorney Reference: 5001:0019.D	ry 18, 2016
2014 WITH A TRAN SYSTEMS, INC		Subcase	HJA SMZ		SYSTEMS, INC	WITH A TRAN	019-D	
SITIONAL GRA	DIV	Case Type			Ç	SITIONAL GRA		
Status Date: 15-May-2014 Application Title: DISPLAY WITH A TRANSITIONAL GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Pending	Status				Invention Title: DISPLAY WITH A TRANSITIONAL GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE		Patent Masi
CE	29/485,097	Application Number				CE	Attorney Reference: 5001-0019-D Disclosure Status: Filed	Patent Master List by (Attorney Re
	14-Mar-2014	Filing Date					70000000000000000000000000000000000000	
		Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference:		Disclosure Date:	
		Issue Date					Disclosure Date:	
		Expiration Date						Page 22 of 62
REEL:	T 00	R/ 05)E	,	٩F	≀K ME:	§ ₽ 0277

		United States of America	Country					À	Thursday, F
Application Title: Portion of a Transitional User Interface for a Display Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Status Date	s of America		Attorneys	Assigne	Clien	Invention Title: DISPLAY WITH A TRANSITIONAL GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE	Attorney Reference: 5001-0020	Thursday, February 18, 2016 Patent Master List by (Attorney R
e: NKLING S	Status Date: 20-Mar-2014			Attorneys: TNF HJA SMZ	E: INKLING S	t: INKLING S	E: DISPLAY V	ice: 5001-00	16
ation Title: Portion of a Transitional U. Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	4		Subcase	A SMZ	Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	VITH A TRAN	ö	
User Interface C.	•	DES	Case Type		٠٠	,	SITIONAL GF		
for a Display	!	Issued	Status				RAPHICAL US		Pat
							ER INTERFAC		ent Mast
		29/417,249	Applicat				Ĭ	Disclos	er List by
		249	Application Number					Disclosure Status: Filed	Patent Master List by (Attorney R
		31-Mar-2012	Filing Date					ed	y Reference)
									1ce)
		D701240	Patent Number		<u>Key</u> v	Client Refe			
			7		Keywords:	Client Reference:3337.020US1		Disclo	
		18-Mar-2014	Issue Date			0US1		Disclosure Date:	
		18-Mar-2028	Expiration Date					Disclosure Date:	eference) Page 23 of 62
		028		. -		R#			Page 23 or #2 or #
REE	L:	00		4L 76				K ME:	. 0278

Status Date Application Title Assignee	United States of America	Country	Attorneys	Assignee	Client	Invention Title	Attorney Reference: 5001-0020 D	Thursday, February 18, 2916
Status Date: 05-May-2014 lication Title: DISPLAY WITH A TRANS Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.		Subcase	Attorneys: TNF HJA SMZ	Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	¿DISPLAY WITH A TRAN	ce: 5001-0020-D	6
ISITIONAL GR.	DIV	Case Type		ò	ò	ISITIONAL GR.		
Status Date: 05-May-2014 Application Title: DISPLAY WITH A TRANSITIONAL GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Pending	Status				Invention Title: DISPLAY WITH A TRANSITIONAL GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE		Patent Maste
m	29/485,099	Application Number				П	Disclosure Status: Filed	Patent Master List by (Attorney Re
	14-Mar-2014	Filing Date						
		Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference:		0	ference) Page 24 of 82
		Issue Date					Disclosure Date:	
		Expiration Date						Page 24 of 82 : 0279
REEL:	T 00	RA 057				AR RA	K ME	∯ : 0279

		11-		United State	Country					Ą	Thursday, I
	Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Application Title: Portion of a Transitional User Interface for a Display	Status Date: 15-May-2014	United States of America		Attorneys: TNF HJA SMZ	Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Invention Title: DISPLAY	Attorney Reference: 5001:0021	Thursday, February 18, 2016
	SYSTEMS, IN	a Transitional	014		Subcase	JA SMZ	SYSTEMS, IN	SYSTEMS, IN	SCREEN WIT	921	
	Ċ	User Interface		DES	Case Type		ς.	Ċ	H PORTION C		
		for a Display		Issued	Status				F A TRANSITIONAL G		Patent Ma
				29/408,415	Application Number				Invention Title: DISPLAY SCREEN WITH PORTION OF A TRANSITIONAL GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE	Disclosure Status: Filed	Thursday, February 18 2016 Patent Master List by (Attorney R
				12-Dec-2011	Filing Date						Reference)
				D701223	Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference: 3337.021US1		1	eference) Page 25 of 82
				18-Mar-2014	Issue Date			37.021US1		Disclosure Date:	
				18-Mar-2028	Expiration Date						Page 25
F	RE	Έ	L:	T 00	R/ 05	4E 76			AF RA		Page 25 of 62 : 0280

<u>S</u> <u>Applic</u>	United States of America	Country				<u>Inve</u>	Attorne
Status Date: 04-Aug-2014 Application Title: DISPLAY WITH TRANSITIONAL GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	merica	Sı	Attorneys: TNF HJA SMZ	Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Invention Title: DISPLAY WITH TRANSITIONAL GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE	Attorney Reference: 5001-0022
H TRANSITIOI TEMS, INC.	D	Subcase C	SMZ	EMS, INC.	EMS, INC.	1 TRANSITIOI	
NAL GRAPH	DES	Case Type				NAL GRAPH	
IICAL USER INTERFACE	Issued	Status				IICAL USER INTERFACE	
	29/417,250	Application Number					Disclosure Status: Filed
	31-Mar-2012	Filing Date					
	D711,392	Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference: 3337.022US1		T.
	19-Aug-2014	Issue Date			137.022US1		Disclosure Date:
	19-Aug-2028	Expiration Date					

	IЪ		United States of America	Country					P	Thursday, F
Assignee	Application Title: Portion of a Transitional User Interface for a Display	Status Date: 20-Mar-2014	s of America		Attorneys:	Assignee:	Client:	Invention Title:	Attorney Reference: 5001:0023	Thursday, February 18, 2016
Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Portion of a Tra	20-Mar-2014		Su	Attorneys: TNF HJA SMZ	Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Invention Title: DISPLAY WITH A TRANSITIONAL GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE	æ: 5001-0023	6
EMS, INC	nsitional L			Subcase	SMZ	EMS, INC	EMS, INC	A TRANS		
	Jser Interface		DES	Case Type		•	•	SITIONAL GR.		
	for a Display		Issued	Status				APHICAL U		Pai
								SER INTERFA		tent Mast
			29/417,251	Application Number				OE .	Disclosure Status: Filed	Thursday, February 18, 2016 Patent Master List by (Attorney R
			31-Mar-2012	r Filing Date					.Filled	ney Reference)
			D701519	Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Referen			
			25-Mar-2014	Issue Date		ds:	Client Reference: 3337.023US1		Disclosure Date:	eference) Page 27 of 82
			25-Mar-2028	Expiration Date						Page
RE	ΞE	L:	T 00		4E 76			٩F	≀K ME:	•

Status Date: 05-May-2014 Application Title: DISPLAY WI Assignee: INKLING SY:	United States of America	Country	Attorneys: TI	Assignee: IV	Client:	Invention Title: D	Attorney Reference: 5001-0023-D		Thursday, February 18, 2016
atus Date: 05-May-2014 ation Title: DISPLAY WITH A TRANS Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.		Subcase	Attorneys: TNF HJA SMZ	Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	SPLAY WITH A TRAI	5001-0023-D		
NSITIONAL GR. IC.	DIV	Case Type		C.	Ċ	NSITIONAL GR.			
Status Date: 05-May-2014 Application Title: DISPLAY WITH A TRANSITIONAL GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Pending	Status				Invention Title: DISPLAY WITH A TRANSITIONAL GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE			Patent Mast
OE .	29/485,101	Application Number				CE	Disclosure Status, Filed		Patent Master List by (Attorney Re
	14-Mar-2014	Filing Date					_	30000	Reference)
		Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference:				
		Issue Date					Disclosure Date:		
		Expiration Date							Page 28 of 62 283
REEL:	T	ਸ਼ R∕ 05				٩R	K ME	:- O	2

RE							,	Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	
Εl			STRONIC WORKS	INTERACTIVE ELEC	PUBLISHING CROSS-PLATFORM	TING, EDITING AND	DS FOR CREA	Application Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CREATING, EDITING AND PUBLISHING CROSS-PLATFORM INTERACTIVE ELECTRONIC WORKS	ı>
_:								Status Date:	
T 00				11-Dec-2012	13/711,583	Published	ORD	of America	United States of America
R/ 05	Expiration Date	Issue Date	Patent Number	Filing Date	Application Number	Status	Case Type	Subcase	Country
4E 76								Attorneys: TNF JLB SMZ	
			Keywords:					Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	
			Client Reference:				``	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	
AR RA			ERACTIVE ELECTRONIC WORKS	INTERACTIVE ELEC	PUBLISHING CROSS-PLATFORM) METHODS FOR CREATING, EDITING AND PUBLISHING C	DS FOR CREA	Invention Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CREATING, EDITING AND PUBLISHING CROSS-PLATFORM INT	
		Disclosure Date:	E	i2	Disclosure Status: Filed			Attorney Reference: \$001-0025	All
:: O									
_ 284	Page 29 of 82 284			·Reference)	Patent Master List by (Attorney Reference)	Patent M		Thursday, February 18, 2016	Thursday, Fo

European Patent Convention Country Thursday, February 18, 2016 Attorney Reference, 5001-0025 EP Application Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CREATING, EDITING AND PUBLISHING CROSS-PLATFORM INTERACTIVE ELECTRONIC WORKS Invention Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR CREATING, EDITING AND PUBLISHING CROSS-PLATFORM INTERACTIVE ELECTRONIC WORKS Status Date: 28-Jul-2014 Attorneys: TNF Assignee: Assignee: Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC. HJA SMZ Subcase PCT Case Type Published Status Patent Master List by (Attorney Reference) Application Number Disclosure Status, Filed 12857803.6 11-Dec-2012 Filing Date Patent Number Client Reference: Keywords: Disclosure Date: Issue Date Expiration Date TRADEMARK REEL: 005763 FRAME: 0285

Appli	United States of America	Country				<u>Inv</u>		Ž#C?	
lication Title: DISPI Assignee: INKLI	America		Attorneys: TNF HJA SMZ	Assignee: INKLI	Client: INKLI	ention Title: DISPI	The said and the s	eu Peference Sil	
ation Title: DISPLAY WITH PORTION Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.		Subcase	HJA SMZ	Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	_AY WITH PORTIC		14.7677#	
ON OF A GRAPH	DES	Case Type		Ö	Ö	ON OF A GRAPH			
Application Title: DISPLAY WITH PORTION OF A GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Issued	Status				Invention Title: DISPLAY WITH PORTION OF A GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE			Patent Waste
	29/408,418	Application Number					Principle of the Princi	Pierlogura Statue Ellad	Patent Waster List by (Attorney K
	12-Dec-2011	Filing Date							Keierence)
	D681,655	Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference:3337.026US1		proposition below.	Disclosiva Da	
	07-May-2013	Issue Date			37.026US1		transcent ters	lier-herra Pate:	
		Expiration Date							#
REEL		R/ 05)E			k M		028

	App		United States of America	Country				l a	Attor	Thursday, February 18, 2016
Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Application Title: INTERACTIVE CONTENT APPLICATIONS	Status Date: 16-May-2014	America		Attorneys: TNF	Assignee:	Client: INKLIN	Invention Title: INTERACTIVE CONTENT APPLICATIONS	Attorney Reference: 5001 0028 X	uary 18, 2016
IG SYSTEMS, INI	ACTIVE CONTEN	-2014		Subcase	HJA SMZ		Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	ACTIVE CONTEN	0028 X	
Ó	IT APPLICATIO		CIP	Case Type			Ç	IT APPLICATIO		
	NS		Pending	Status				NS		Patent N
			14/280,444	Application Number					Attorney Reference: 5001:0028 X Disclosure Status: Filed	Patent Master List by (Attorney R
			16-May-2014	Filing Date						Reference)
				Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference:		Disclosure Date:	
				Issue Date					Disclosure Date	
				Expiration Date						Page 37
RE	ΞE	L:		R/ 05			M/ FF		RK ME:	Page 37 of 82 0287

Keywords: Application Number Filing Date Patent Number Issue 29/417,252 31-Mar-2012 D711,393 19-A
[g

	St Applica	United States of America	Country				Inver	Attorne		Thursday, February 18, 2016
Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Status Date: 20-Mar-2014 lication Title: DISPLAY WI	nerica		Attorneys: TNF	Assignee:	Client: INKLIN	ntion Title: DISPL/	Attorney Reference: 5001:0029:D		ry 18, 2016
G SYSTEMS, INC	-2014 \Y WITH A TRANS		Subcase	HJA SMZ		Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Y WITH A TRANS	-0029-D		
	SITIONAL GRA	DIV	Case Type			•	SITIONAL GRA			
	Status Date: 20-Mar-2014 Application Title: DISPLAY WITH A TRANSITIONAL GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE	Pending	Status				Invention Title: DISPLAY WITH A TRANSITIONAL GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE			Patent Maste
	m	29/485,102	Application Number				nvention Title: DISPLAY WITH A TRANSITIONAL GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE	Disclosure Status: Filed		Patent Master List by (Attorney Re
		14-Mar-2014	Filing Date							Reference)
			Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference:	ΔR	1		
			Issue Date					Disclosure Date:		
			Expiration Date							Page 41
RE	EL:	T 00	R/ 05	4E 76)E			K ME	: 0	Page #0 of #2 289

United States of America Status Date: Application Title:	Country	Assigr Attorne	<u>Cli</u>	Invention T	Attorney Refer
es of America ORD Pending Status Date: Application Title: MULTI-COLUMN READING ENVIRONMENT FOR DIGITAL MEDIA	Subcase	Attorneys: TNF HJA SMZ	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Invention Title: MULTI-COLUMN READING ENVIRONMENT FOR DIGITAL MEDIA	Attorney Reference: 5001:0035
ORD ING ENVIRONN	Case Type	Ċ	Ç.	ING ENVIRONN	
Pending MENT FOR DIGITAL MEDI	Status			MENT FOR DIGITAL MEDI	
13/442,823 A	Application Number			A	Disclosure Status: Filed
09-Apr-2012	Filing Date				
	Patent Number	Keywords:	Client Reference:3337.035US1		
	Issue Date		3337.035US1		Disclosure Date
	Expiration Date				

United States of America Country Thursday, February 18, 2016 Attorney Reference: 5001-0036 Application Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DISPLAYING CONTENT ACCORDING TO A TARGET FORMAT FOR PRESENTATION ON A TARGET PRESENTATION DEVICE Invention Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DISPLAYING CONTENT ACCORDING TO A TARGET FORMAT FOR PRESENTATION ON A TARGET PRESENTATION DEVICE Status Date: Attorneys: TNF Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC. Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC. Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC. HJA SMZ Subcase ORD Case Type Pending Status Patent Master List by (Attorney Reference) **Application Number** Disclosure Status: Filed 13/487,041 01-Jun-2012 Filing Date Patent Number Client Reference: Keywords: Disclosure Date: Issue Date Expiration Date Page 42 of 62 **TRADEMARK**

REEL: 005763 FRAME: 0291

	App	United States of America	Country				15	Attor	illusudy, r eliudy 10, 2010
Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Status Date: 20-Nov-2015	America		Attorneys: TNF HJA SMZ	Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Client: INKLIN	vention Title: MOBIL	Attorney Reference: 5001-0037	uay 16, 2019
IG SYSTEMS, IN	-2015 E COMPUTING I		Subcase	HJA SMZ	G SYSTEMS, IN	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	E COMPUTING I	-0037	
C.	DEVICE USER II	ORD	Case Type		C.	Ċ.	DEVICE USER II		
	NTERFACE FOR	Allowed	Status				NTERFACE FOR		Patent
	Status Date: 20-Nov-2015 Application Title: MOBILE COMPUTING DEVICE USER INTERFACE FOR INTERACTIVE ELECTRONIC WORKS	13/631,460	Application Number				Invention Title: MOBILE COMPUTING DEVICE USER INTERFACE FOR INTERACTIVE ELECTRONIC WORKS	Disclosure	Patent Master List by (Attorney Re
	NIC WORKS		Number				NIC WORKS	Disclosure Status: Filed	Attorney H
		28-Sep-2012	Filing Date						
			Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference:		Disclosure Date	elerence) rage worker
			Issue Date					Disclosure Date:	
			Expiration Date						nager
REI	EL:		R/ 05				٩F	IK ME:	

		Appli		United States of America	Country				<u>lnv</u>		Attorn	Thursday, February 18, 2016
	Assignee:	ication Title: CON	Status Date:	America		Attorneys: TNF	Assignee:	Client: INKL	rention Title: CON		Attorney Reference: 5001-0038	uary 18, 2016
		VERSION OF CON			Subcase	HJA SMZ		Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	VERSION OF CON		01-0038	
		TENT TO FORM		ORD	Case Type			Ö	TENT TO FORM			
		NATS SUITABLE FOR DIG		Pending	Status				MATS SUITABLE FOR DIG		ney Reference: 5001:00'8 Disc	Patent Maste
		Application Title: CONVERSION OF CONTENT TO FORMATS SUITABLE FOR DIGITAL DISTRIBUTIONS THEREOF		13/973,931	Application Number				Invention Title: CONVERSION OF CONTENT TO FORMATS SUITABLE FOR DIGITAL DISTRIBUTIONS THEREOF		Disclosure Status Filed	Patent Master List by (Attorney Reference)
		ΟF		22-Aug-2013	Filing Date							Reference)
					Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference:			Disclosure Date	
					Issue Date						Disclosure Date	
					Expiration Date							Page 44
F	RE	EL	.:	T 00	R/ 05			M/ FF		~~~	(1E:	Page #4 of #2 0293

United States of America Country Thursday, February 18, 2016 Attorney Reference: 5001-0039 Application Title: Methods and Systems for Producing Recommendations Based On Automatically Generated Actual Usage Rankings of Products or Services Invention Title: METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR PRODUCING RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON AUTOMATICALLY GENERATED ACTUAL USAGE RANKINGS OF PRODUCTS OR SERVICES Status Date: 11-Nov-2013 Attorneys: TNF Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC. Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC. Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC. JLB Subcase SMZ ORD Case Type Pending Status Patent Master List by (Attorney Reference) **Application Number** Disclosure Status: Filed 14/076,120 08-Nov-2013 Filing Date Patent Number Client Reference: Keywords: Disclosure Date: Issue Date Expiration Date Page 46 of 62 **TRADEMARK**

REEL: 005763 FRAME: 0294

	Applic	to.	United States of America	Country				lnve		Attorn		4	Thursday February 18, 2016
Assignee: INKLII	ation Title: SYSTI	Status Date:	merica		Attorneys: TNF	Assignee: INKLIN	Client: INKLIN	ntion Title: SYSTI		Attorney Reference: 5001 0040			
Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	EM AND METHOD			Subcase	HJA SMZ	Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	EM AND METHOD		1.0040			
Ω	FOR CREATIN		ORD	Case Type		·,	Ç	FOR CREATIN					
	IG AND DISPLAYING PRE		Pending	Status				IG AND DISPLAYING PRE				F GLOTTE BIOSIS	
	Application Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CREATING AND DISPLAYING PREVIEWS OF CONTENT ITEMS FOR ELECTRONIC WORKS		13/759,309	Application Number				Invention Title: SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR CREATING AND DISPLAYING PREVIEWS OF CONTENT ITEMS FOR ELECTRONIC WORKS		Disclosure Status: Filed		Fatelit master bist by (Attorney Neierence)	ar i int ha /Attantan
	FOR ELECTRONIC V		05-Feb-2013	Filing Date				77				(Acteletice)	Difference
	VORKS			Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference:	VORKS		Di			
				Issue Date						Disclosure Date:			
				Expiration Date)29	
RE	EL	.:	T 00	R/ 05	۹E 76		M/ FF	AF RA	N N	(IE	: C)29	5

United States of America Country Thursday, February 18, 2016 Attorney Reference: 5001-0041 Application Title: METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR EXPORTING AND CONVERTING PROPRIETARY FORMAT FILES COMPRISING AN DIGITAL CONTENT WORK TO OPEN STANDARD FORMAT COMPATIBLE FILES Invention Title: METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR EXPORTING AND CONVERTING PROPRIETARY FORMAT FILES COMPRISING AN DIGITAL CONTENT WORK TO OPEN STANDARD FORMAT Status Date: 05-Mar-2014 Attorneys: TNF Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC. Assignee: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC. Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC. HJA SMZ Subcase ORD Case Type Pending Status Patent Master List by (Attorney Reference) **Application Number** 14/177,775 Disclosure Status, Filed 11-Feb-2014 Filing Date Patent Number Client Reference: Keywords: Disclosure Date: Issue Date Expiration Date TRADEMARK REEL: 005763 FRAME: 0296

		<u>Appl</u>		United States of America	Country				<u>In</u>		Attori		Thursday, February 18, 2016
	Assignee:	ication Title: CRE,	Status Date: 30-Jul-2015	America		Attorneys: TNF	Assignee:	Client: INKL	ention Title: CRE,	•	Attorney Reference: 5001-0042		uary 18, 2016
		Application Title: CREATING AND EDITING DIGITAL CONTENT WORKS	II-2015		Subcase	HJA SMZ		Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Invention Title: CREATING AND EDITING DIGITAL CONTENT WORKS		31-0042		
		NG DIGITAL COI		PCT	Case Type			Ω	NG DIGITAL COI				
		NTENT WORKS		Pending	Status				NTENT WORKS				Patent Mast
				14/764,936	Application Number						Disclosure Status: Filed		Patent Master List by (Attorney Reference)
				30-Jul-2015	Filing Date								Reference)
					Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference:			Disclosure Date		
					Issue Date						Disclosure Date:		
					Expiration Date								Page 51
F	RE	Εl	_:	T 00	R/ 05			M/ FF			72222	0	Page 51 of 82 297

United States of America Country Thursday, February 18, 2016 Attorney Reference: 5001 0043 Application Title: METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR FACILITATING LIMITED ACCESS TO PAID-ACCESS OR REGISTRATION-REQUIRED CONTENT ITEMS VIA SEARCH ENGINE RESULTS, DIRECT WEB ADDRESSING OR INDIRECT LINKING Invention Title: METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR FACILITATING LIMITED ACCESS TO PAID-ACCESS OR REGISTRATION-REQUIRED CONTENT ITEMS VIA SEARCH ENGINE RESULTS, DIRECT WEB Status Date: 07-May-2015 Attorneys: TNF Assignee: Assignee: Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC. HJA SMZ Subcase ORD Case Type Status Issued Patent Master List by (Attorney Reference) **Application Number** 13/922,167 Disclosure Status: Filed Filing Date 19-Jun-2013 9,043,942 Patent Number Client Reference: Keywords: Disclosure Date: 26-May-2015 Issue Date Expiration Date TRADEMARK REEL: 005763 FRAME: 0298

Assignee:	Country	Attorneys: TNF	Assignee:	Client: INF	Invention Title: AC	Attorney Reference: 5001.0044	Thursday, February 18, 2016
Dec-2015 CESS CONTROL FO	Subcase	F HJA SMZ		Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	CESS CONTROL FO	001-0044	
R CONTENT D	Case Type			,	R CONTENT DI		
Status Date: 14-Dec-2015 Application Title: ACCESS CONTROL FOR CONTENT DELIVERY NETWORKS Assignee:	Status				Invention Title: ACCESS CONTROL FOR CONTENT DELIVERY NETWORKS		Patent Master
13/902,535	Application Number					Disclosure Status: Filed	r. February 18, 2016 Patent Master List by (Attorney Reference
24-May-2013	Filing Date						
	Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference:		Disc	ference) Page 55 of 62
	Issue Date					Disclosure Date:	
	Expiration Date						Page 55 of 82 : 0299
	∏R/ 05					K ME	思 : 0299

Assignee:	Status E Application 1	United States of America	Country	Attorn	Assignee:	<u>0</u>	Invention 1	Attorney Refe		Thursday, February 18, 2016
nee:	Status Date: 13-Nov-2013 Application Title: MANAGEMENT OF USER INTERFACE ELEMENTS		Subcase	Attorneys: TNF HJA SMZ	nee:	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Invention Title: MANAGEMENT OF USER INTERFACE ELEMENTS	Attorney Reference: 5001-0046		2016
	SER INTERFACE	ORD	Case Type			INC.	SER INTERFACE			
	ELEMENTS	Pending	Status				ELEMENTS			Patent
		14/079,478	Application Number					Disclosure Status: Filed		Patent Master List by (Attorney Reference
		13-Nov-2013	Filing Date							Reference)
			Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference:		Disclosure Date:		
			Issue Date					Disclosure Date:		
			Expiration Date							Page
RE	EL:	T 00		4E 76		M/ FF	٩F		: 0	Page 58 of 82 30(

United States of America Status Date: 23-Oct-2015 Application Title: USER INTER Assignee:	Invention Title: USE Client: INKL Assignee: Attorneys: TNF Country	Attorney Reference: 5001-0047
es of America Status Date: 23-Oct-2015 Application Title: USER INTERFACE FOR CREATION OF CONTENT WORKS Assignee:	Invention Title: USER INTERFACE FOR CREATION OF CONTENT WORKS Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC. Assignee: Attorneys: TNF HJA SMZ Subcase Case Type Status	5001-0047
CREATION O	Case Type	
Published F CONTENT WORKS	Status	res (19, 49, 19). Patent Master (19) (19) (19) (19) (19) (19) (19) (19)
14/692,393	Application Number	Attorney Reference: 5001:0047 Patent Master List by (Attorney Re
21-Apr-2015	Filing Date	
	Client Reference: Keywords: Patent Number	Disclosure Date:
	Issue Date	Discipsure Date:
	Expiration Date	₹ K ME: 030
REEL: 0		

<u>As</u>	Status Application	United States of America	Country	Atto	Ass		Inventio	Attorney Ra	Thursday, February 18, 29166
Assignee:	Status Date: 13-Oct-2015 Application Title: SYSTEM AND USER INTERFACES FOR CUSTOMIZING A TEMPLATE EDITOR	ca	Subcase	Attorneys: TNF HJA SMZ	Assignee:	Client: INKLING SYSTEMS, INC.	Invention Title: SYSTEM AND USER INTERFACES FOR CUSTOMIZING A TEMPLATE EDITOR	Attorney Reference: 5001:0050 Disclose	18, 2016
	INTERFACES FO	ORD	Case Type	17		INC.	INTERFACES FO		
	OR CUSTOMIZING A T	Pending	Status				OR CUSTOMIZING A T		Patent Ma
	EMPLATE EDITOR	14/881,383	Application Number				EMPLATE EDITOR	Disclosure Status: Filed	Patent Master List by (Attorney Reference
		13-Oct-2015	Filing Date						Reference)
			Patent Number		Keywords:	Client Reference:		Disclosure Date:	
			Issue Date					Disclosure Date	
			Expiration Date						ragen
RF	EL:						AR RA		0302

SCHEDULE B

To Plain English Intellectual Property Security Agreement Between Inkling Systems, Inc., as You (Grantor) and TriplePoint Capital LLC, as Us (Grantee)

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

TRADEMARKS & TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

[See attached]

inkling_IPSA 5

	Inkling Systems, Inc.								
				İ	Current Appl.	Current Reg.	Current Reg.		
RHC Matter No.	Mark	Country	Status	Current Appl. No.	Date	No.	Date		
INK-33511	INKLING	U.S.	Registered	85/049393	5/27/2010	3940201	4/5/2011		
INK-33511.02	INKLING	WIPO	Registered	A0032609	11/1/2012	1158518	11/1/2012		
INK-33511.02.01	INKLING	Australia	Registered	1158518	11/1/2012	1557400	11/1/2012		
INK-33511.02.02	INKLING	Colombia	Registered	1158518	11/1/2012	482418	11/1/2012		
INK-33511.02.03	INKLING	Europe	Registered	1158518	11/1/2012	1158518	11/1/2012		
INK-33511.02.04	INKLING	Israel	Registered	1158518	11/1/2012	1158518	11/1/2012		
INK-33511.02.05	INKLING	Korea, South	Registered	1158518	11/1/2012	1158518	11/1/2012		
INK-33511.02.06	INKLING	Norway	Registered	1158518	11/1/2012	1158518	11/1/2012		
INK-33511.02.07	INKLING	Philippines	Registered	1158518	11/1/2012	1158518	3/27/2012		
INK-33511.02.08	INKLING	Singapore	Registered	1158518	11/1/2012	T1307992F	11/1/2012		
INK-33511.02.09	INKLING	Russia	Registered	1158518	11/1/2012	1158518	11/1/2012		
INK-33511.02.10	INKLING	Vietnam	Registered	1158518	11/1/2012	1158518	11/1/2012		
INK-33511.03	INKLING	Argentina	Registered	3224088	1/29/2013	2644359	4/5/2014		
INK-33511.04	INKLING	Argentina	Registered	3224089	1/29/2013	2644360	4/5/2014		
INK-33511.05	INKLING	Brazil	Registered	840416342	2/8/2013	840416342	12/29/2015		
INK-33511.06	INKLING	Brazil	Registered	840416350	2/8/2013	840416350	12/29/2015		
INK-33511.07	INKLING	Canada	Registered	1611595	1/28/2013	TMA884348	8/19/2014		
INK-33511.08	INKLING	Chile	Registered	1043663	1/29/2013	1083790	3/31/2014		
INK-33511.09	INKLING	Chile	Registered	1043662	1/29/2013	1083788	3/31/2014		
INK-33511.10	INKLING	China	Closed	12165682	2/7/2013	NA	NA		
INK-33511.11	INKLING	China	On File	12165681	2/7/2013	NA	NA		
INK-33511.12	INKLING	India	On File	2472412	1/31/2013	NA	NA		
INK-33511.13	INKLING	Indonesia	On File	D002013 008576	2/25/2013	IDM000480390	NA		
INK-33511.14	INKLING	Japan	Registered	2013-11608	2/20/2013	5651902	2/28/2014		
INK-33511.14.01	INKLING	Japan	Registered	2013-11609	2/20/2013	5777484	7/10/2015		
INK-33511.15	INKLING	Malaysia	Registered	2013001946	2/4/2013	2013001946	2/4/2013		
INK-33511.16	INKLING	Malaysia	Registered	2013001945	2/4/2013	2013001945	2/4/2013		
INK-33511.17	INKLING	Mexico	Registered	1346845	2/8/2013	1380443	7/2/2013		
INK-33511.18	INKLING	Mexico	Registered	1346846	2/8/2013	1372613	5/31/2013		
INK-33511.19	INKLING	New Zealand	Registered	971996	1/29/2013	971996	1/29/2013		
INK-33511.20	INKLING	South Africa	Registered	2013/02026	1/28/2013	2013/02026	11/28/2014		
INK-33511.21	INKLING	South Africa	Registered	2013/02027	1/28/2013	2013/02027	11/28/2014		
INK-33511.22	INKLING	Taiwan	Registered	102005537	1/29/2013	1674773	11/1/2014		
INK-33511.23	INKLING	Thailand	On File	879936	1/31/2013	NA	NA		
INK-33511.24	INKLING	Thailand	On File	879937	1/31/2013	NA	NA		
INK-33511.25	INKLING	Venezuela	Registered	2013-008989	5/20/2013	P-341663	7/21/2014		
INK-33511.26	INKLING	Venezuela	Registered	2013-008987	5/20/2013	S-057784	4/9/2014		
	INKLING								
INK-33512	(Logo)	U.S.	Registered	85/049408	5/27/2010	3940202	4/5/2011		
INK-35298	HABITAT	U.S.	Registered	85/456907	10/26/2011	4444346	12/3/2013		
INK-35298.02	HABITAT	WIPO	Registered	1184229	10/29/2013	1184229	10/29/2013		
INK-35298.02.01	HABITAT	Australia	Registered	1184229	10/29/2013	1184229	10/29/2013		
INK-35298.02.02	HABITAT	China	Registered	1184229	10/29/2013	1184229	10/29/2013		
INK-35298.02.03	HABITAT	Colombia	Registered	1184229	10/29/2013	1184229	10/29/2013		

INK-35298.02.04 HABITAT				Inkling S	Systems, Inc.			
INK.35298.02.05	RHC Matter No.	Mark	Country	Status	Current Appl. No.			
INK-35298.02.06 HABITAT Israel Registered 1184229 10/29/2013 1184229 10/29/2013	INK-35298.02.04	HABITAT	Europe	Registered	1184229	10/29/2013	1184229	10/29/2013
INK-35298.02.07 HABITAT	INK-35298.02.05	HABITAT	India	On File	1184229	10/29/2013	1184229	10/29/2013
INK-35298.02.08 HABITAT Korea, South Registered 1184229 10/29/2013 1184229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.09 HABITAT Mexico On File 1184229 10/29/2013 1184229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.10 HABITAT New Zealand Registered 1184229 10/29/2013 989211 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.11 HABITAT Norway Registered 1184229 10/29/2013 1184229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.12 HABITAT Philippines On File 1184229 10/29/2013 1184229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.13 HABITAT Russia Registered T1319804F 10/29/2013 T1319804F 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.14 HABITAT Russia Registered T184229 10/29/2013 T1319804F 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.15 HABITAT Russia Registered T184229 10/29/2013 T184229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02 HABITAT Argentina Closed 3267419 8/1/2013 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA N	INK-35298.02.06	HABITAT	Israel	Registered	1184229	10/29/2013	1184229	10/29/2013
INK-35298.02.09 HABITAT Mexico On File 1184229 10/29/2013 1184229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.10 HABITAT New Zealand Registered 1184229 10/29/2013 989211 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.11 HABITAT Norway Registered 1184229 10/29/2013 1184229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.12 HABITAT Philippines On File 1184229 10/29/2013 1184229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.13 HABITAT Singapore Registered T1319804F 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.14 HABITAT Russia Registered T184229 10/29/2013 T1319804F 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.14 HABITAT Vietnam Registered T184229 10/29/2013 T184229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.15 HABITAT Vietnam Registered T184229 10/29/2013 T184229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.03 HABITAT Argentina Closed 3267419 8/1/2013 NA NA INK-35298.04 HABITAT Argentina Registered 3267418 8/1/2013 Argentina Argentina Registered 3267418 8/1/2013 Argentina Argentina Registered 3267418 8/1/2013 NA NA NA INK-35298.05 HABITAT Brazil On File 840607431 8/12/2013 NA NA INK-35298.06 HABITAT Brazil On File 840607466 8/12/2013 NA NA INK-35298.07 HABITAT Chile Closed NA NA NA NA NA INK-35298.08 HABITAT Chile Closed NA NA NA NA NA INK-35298.09 HABITAT Indonesia On File D002013 042912 9/11/2013 NA NA NA INK-35298.10 HABITAT Malaysia Registered 2013058445 8/16/2013 2013058445 8/16/2013 INK-35298.11 HABITAT Malaysia Registered 2013058445 8/16/2013 2013058445 8/16/2013 INK-35298.12 HABITAT South Africa Registered 2013/20885 7/31/2013 2013/20885 3/27/2015 INK-35298.13 HABITAT Taiwan Registered 2013/20885 7/31/2013 2013/20885 3/27/2015 INK-35298.15 HABITAT Thailand Closed 903376 8/2/2013 NA NA INK-35298.16 HABITAT Thailand Closed 903376 8/2/2013 NA NA INK-35298.17 HABITAT Thailand Closed 903377 8/2/2013 NA NA INK-	INK-35298.02.07	HABITAT	Japan	On File	1184229	10/29/2013	1184229	10/29/2013
INK-35298.02.10 HABITAT New Zealand Registered 1184229 10/29/2013 989211 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.11 HABITAT Norway Registered 1184229 10/29/2013 1184229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.12 HABITAT Philippines On File 1184229 10/29/2013 T1349229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.13 HABITAT Singapore Registered T1319804F 10/29/2013 T1319804F 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.14 HABITAT Singapore Registered T1319804F 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.15 HABITAT Vietnam Registered T184229 10/29/2013 T184229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.15 HABITAT Vietnam Registered T184229 T1/29/2013 T184229 T1/29/2013 INK-35298.03 HABITAT Argentina Closed 3267419 8/1/2013 NA NA NA INK-35298.04 HABITAT Brazil On File 840607431 8/1/2013 NA NA INK-35298.05 HABITAT Brazil On File 840607466 8/1/2/2013 NA NA INK-35298.06 HABITAT Ganada Registered 1637418 7/30/2013 TMA905071 6/2/2015 INK-35298.09 HABITAT Chile Closed NA NA NA NA NA NA INK-35298.09 HABITAT Chile Closed NA NA NA NA NA NA INK-35298.10 HABITAT Indonesia On File D002013 042912 9/11/2013 NA NA NA INK-35298.11 HABITAT Malaysia Registered 2013058442 8/16/2013 2013058445 8/16/2013 INK-35298.12 HABITAT South Africa Registered 2013/20884 7/31/2013 2013/20884 3/27/2015 INK-35298.14 HABITAT Taiwan Registered 2013/20884 7/31/2013 2013/20885 3/27/2015 INK-35298.15 HABITAT Thailand Closed 903376 8/2/2013 NA NA INK-35298.16 HABITAT Thailand Closed 903376 8/2/2013 NA NA INK-35298.17 HABITAT Thailand Closed 903376 8/2/2013 NA NA INK-35298.18 HABITAT Venezuela On File 2013-015930 8/15/2013 NA NA INK-35298.19 HABITAT Venezuela On File 2013-015931 8/15/2013 NA NA INK-35298.19 HABITAT Venezuela On File 2013-015930 8/15/2013 NA NA INK-35298.19 HABITAT Venezuela	INK-35298.02.08	HABITAT	Korea, South	Registered	1184229	10/29/2013	1184229	10/29/2013
INK-35298.02.11 HABITAT Norway Registered 1184229 10/29/2013 1184229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.12 HABITAT Philippines On File 1184229 10/29/2013 1184229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.13 HABITAT Singapore Registered T1319804F 10/29/2013 T1319804F 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.14 HABITAT Russia Registered T184229 10/29/2013 T184229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.15 HABITAT Russia Registered T184229 10/29/2013 T184229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.15 HABITAT Argentina Registered T184229 10/29/2013 RISK-35298.03 HABITAT Argentina Closed 3267419 8/1/2013 NA NA NA INK-35298.04 HABITAT Argentina Registered 3267418 8/1/2013 NA NA NA INK-35298.05 HABITAT Brazil On File 840607431 8/12/2013 NA NA INK-35298.06 HABITAT Brazil On File 840607466 8/12/2013 NA NA INK-35298.07 HABITAT Canada Registered 1637418 7/30/2013 TMA905071 6/2/2015 INK-35298.09 HABITAT Chile Closed NA NA NA NA NA INK-35298.09 HABITAT Chile Closed NA NA NA NA NA INK-35298.10 HABITAT Indonesia On File D002013 042912 9/11/2013 NA NA NA INK-35298.11 HABITAT Malaysia Registered 2013058445 8/16/2013 2013058445 8/16/2013 INK-35298.12 HABITAT South Africa Registered 2013058442 8/16/2013 2013058445 8/16/2013 INK-35298.14 HABITAT South Africa Registered 2013/20885 7/31/2013 2013/20885 3/27/2015 INK-35298.18 HABITAT Taiwan Registered 2013/20885 7/31/2013 2013/20885 3/27/2015 INK-35298.18 HABITAT Taiwan Registered 2013-015930 8/15/2013 NA NA INK-35298.19 HABITAT Venezuela On File 2013-015930 8/15/2013 NA NA INK-35298.19 HABITAT Venezuela On File 2013-015931 8/15/2013 NA NA INK-35298.19 HABITAT Venezuela On File 2013-015931 8/15/2013 NA NA INK-35298.19 HABITAT Venezuela On File 2013-015931 8/15/2013 NA NA INK-35298.19 HABIT	INK-35298.02.09	HABITAT	Mexico	On File	1184229	10/29/2013	1184229	10/29/2013
INK-35298.02.12 HABITAT Philippines On File 1184229 10/29/2013 1184229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.13 HABITAT Singapore Registered T1319804F 10/29/2013 T1319804F 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.14 HABITAT Russia Registered 1184229 10/29/2013 1184229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.15 HABITAT Vietnam Registered 1184229 10/29/2013 1184229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.03 HABITAT Argentina Closed 3267419 8/1/2013 NA	INK-35298.02.10	HABITAT	New Zealand	Registered	1184229	10/29/2013	989211	10/29/2013
INK-35298.02.13 HABITAT Singapore Registered T1319804F 10/29/2013 T1319804F 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.14 HABITAT Russia Registered 1184229 10/29/2013 1184229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.02.15 HABITAT Vietnam Registered 1184229 10/29/2013 1184229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.03 HABITAT Argentina Closed 3267419 8/1/2013 NA	INK-35298.02.11	HABITAT	Norway	Registered	1184229	10/29/2013	1184229	10/29/2013
NK-35298.02.14 HABITAT Russia Registered 1184229 10/29/2013 10/2013 10/2014 10/2013 10/2013 10/2014 10/2013 10/2013 10/2014 10/2014 10/2014 10/2014 10/2013 10/2014 10/2014 10/2014 10/2014 10/2013 10/2014	INK-35298.02.12	HABITAT	Philippines	On File	1184229	10/29/2013	1184229	10/29/2013
INK-35298.02.15 HABITAT Vietnam Registered 1184229 10/29/2013 1184229 10/29/2013 INK-35298.03 HABITAT Argentina Closed 3267419 8/1/2013 NA NA INK-35298.04 HABITAT Argentina Registered 3267418 8/1/2013 2676395 9/9/2014 INK-35298.05 HABITAT Brazil On File 840607431 8/12/2013 NA NA INK-35298.06 HABITAT Brazil On File 840607466 8/12/2013 NA NA INK-35298.06 HABITAT Canada Registered 1637418 7/30/2013 TMA905071 6/2/2015 INK-35298.08 HABITAT Chile Closed NA NA NA NA NA INK-35298.09 HABITAT Chile Closed NA NA NA NA INK-35298.09 HABITAT Indonesia On File D002013 042912 9/11/2013 NA NA INK-35298.10 HABITAT Malaysia Registered 2013058445 8/16/2013 2013058445 8/16/2013 INK-35298.12 HABITAT Malaysia Registered 2013058442 8/16/2013 2013058442 8/16/2013 INK-35298.13 HABITAT South Africa Registered 2013/20884 7/31/2013 2013/20884 3/27/2015 INK-35298.14 HABITAT South Africa Registered 2013/20885 7/31/2013 2013/20885 3/27/2015 INK-35298.15 HABITAT Taiwan Registered 2013/20885 7/31/2013 2013/20885 3/27/2015 INK-35298.16 HABITAT Taiwan Registered 2013/20885 7/31/2013 2013/20885 3/27/2015 INK-35298.17 HABITAT Thailand Closed 903376 8/2/2013 NA NA INK-35298.19 HABITAT Thailand Closed 903377 8/2/2013 NA NA INK-35298.19 HABITAT Venezuela On File 2013-015930 8/15/2013 NA NA INK-35298.19 HABITAT Chile Inactive 1077983 10/10/2013 NA NA INKLING	INK-35298.02.13	HABITAT	Singapore	Registered	T1319804F	10/29/2013	T1319804F	10/29/2013
NK-35298.03 HABITAT Argentina Closed 3267419 8/1/2013 NA NA NA NA NK-35298.04 HABITAT Argentina Registered 3267418 8/1/2013 2676395 9/9/2014 NK-35298.05 HABITAT Brazil On File 840607431 8/12/2013 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA N	INK-35298.02.14	HABITAT	Russia	Registered	1184229	10/29/2013	1184229	10/29/2013
NK-35298.04 HABITAT Argentina Registered 3267418 8/1/2013 2676395 9/9/2014 NK-35298.05 HABITAT Brazil On File 840607431 8/12/2013 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA N	INK-35298.02.15	HABITAT	Vietnam	Registered	1184229	10/29/2013	1184229	10/29/2013
INK-35298.05 HABITAT Brazil On File 840607431 8/12/2013 NA NA INK-35298.06 HABITAT Brazil On File 840607466 8/12/2013 NA NA INK-35298.07 HABITAT Canada Registered 1637418 7/30/2013 TMA905071 6/2/2015 INK-35298.08 HABITAT Chile Closed NA NA NA NA NA INK-35298.09 HABITAT Chile Closed NA NA NA NA NA INK-35298.10 HABITAT Indonesia On File D002013 042912 9/11/2013 NA NA INK-35298.11 HABITAT Malaysia Registered 2013058445 8/16/2013 2013058445 8/16/2013 INK-35298.12 HABITAT Malaysia Registered 2013058442 8/16/2013 2013058442 8/16/2013 INK-35298.13 HABITAT South Africa Registered 2013/20884 7/31/2013 2013/20884 3/27/2015 INK-35298.14 HABITAT South Africa Registered 2013/20885 7/31/2013 2013/20885 3/27/2015 INK-35298.15 HABITAT Taiwan Registered 2013/20885 7/31/2013 2013/20885 3/27/2015 INK-35298.16 HABITAT Tailand Closed 903376 8/2/2013 NA NA INK-35298.18 HABITAT Thailand Closed 903377 8/2/2013 NA NA INK-35298.18 HABITAT Thailand Closed 903377 8/2/2013 NA NA INK-35298.19 HABITAT Venezuela On File 2013-015930 8/15/2013 NA NA INK-35298.19 HABITAT Chile Inactive 1077983 10/10/2013 NA NA INK-37330 HABITAT Chile Inactive 1077982 10/10/2013 1105371 6/17/2014 INK-37330.01 HABITAT Chile Registered 1077982 10/10/2013 1105371 6/17/2014 INK-37330.01 HABITAT Chile Registered 1077982 10/10/2013 1105371 6/17/2014 INK-37330.01 HABITAT Chile Registered 1077982 10/10/2013 1105371 6/17/2014 INK-37330.01 INK-37330.01 HABITAT Chile Registered 1077982 10/10/2013 1105371 6/17/2014 INK-37330.01 INK-37330.01 HABITAT Chile Registered 1077982 10/10/2013 1105371 6/17/2014 INK-37330.01 INK-37330.01 INK-37330.01 INK-37330.01 INK-37330.01 INK-37330.01 INK-37330.01 INK-37330.01	INK-35298.03	HABITAT	Argentina	Closed	3267419	8/1/2013	NA	NA
NK-35298.06 HABITAT Brazil On File 840607466 8/12/2013 NA NA NA NA NK-35298.07 HABITAT Canada Registered 1637418 7/30/2013 TMA905071 6/2/2015 NK-35298.08 HABITAT Chile Closed NA NA NA NA NA NA NA N	INK-35298.04	HABITAT	Argentina	Registered	3267418	8/1/2013	2676395	9/9/2014
NK-35298.07	INK-35298.05	HABITAT	Brazil	On File	840607431	8/12/2013	NA	NA
NK-35298.08 HABITAT Chile Closed NA	INK-35298.06	HABITAT	Brazil	On File	840607466	8/12/2013	NA	NA
NK-35298.09	INK-35298.07	HABITAT	Canada	Registered	1637418	7/30/2013	TMA905071	6/2/2015
INK-35298.10	INK-35298.08	HABITAT	Chile	Closed	NA	NA	NA	NA
NK-35298.11 HABITAT Malaysia Registered 2013058445 8/16/2013 2013058445 8/16/2013 2013058445 8/16/2013 2013058442 8/16/2013 2013058442 8/16/2013 2013058442 8/16/2013 2013058442 8/16/2013 2013058442 8/16/2013 2013/20884 3/27/2015 2013/20884 3/27/2015 2013/20884 3/27/2015 2013/20884 3/27/2015 2013/20885 3/27/2015 2013/20885 3/27/2015 2013/20885 3/27/2015 2013/20885 3/27/2015 2013/20885 3/27/2015 2013/20885 3/27/2015 2013/20885 3/27/2015 2013/20885 3/27/2015 2013/20885 3/27/2015 2013/20885 3/27/2015 2013/20885 2/2013 2013/20885 3/27/2015 2013/20885 2/2013 2013/20885 3/27/2015 2013/20885 2/2013 2013/20885 2/2013 2013/20885 2/2013 2013/20885 2/2014 2/20	INK-35298.09	HABITAT	Chile	Closed	NA	NA	NA	NA
NK-35298.12	INK-35298.10	HABITAT	Indonesia	On File	D002013 042912	9/11/2013	NA	NA
NK-35298.13 HABITAT South Africa Registered 2013/20884 7/31/2013 2013/20884 3/27/2015 2013/20881 3/27/2015 2013/20881 3/27/2015 3/27/201	INK-35298.11	HABITAT	Malaysia	Registered	2013058445	8/16/2013	2013058445	8/16/2013
INK-35298.14 HABITAT South Africa Registered 2013/20885 7/31/2013 2013/20885 3/27/2015 10K-35298.15 HABITAT Taiwan Registered 102042537 8/2/2013 1641901 5/1/2014 10K-35298.16 HABITAT Thailand Closed 903376 8/2/2013 NA	INK-35298.12	HABITAT	Malaysia	Registered	2013058442	8/16/2013	2013058442	8/16/2013
INK-35298.15 HABITAT Taiwan Registered 102042537 8/2/2013 1641901 5/1/2014 INK-35298.16 HABITAT Thailand Closed 903376 8/2/2013 NA NA INK-35298.17 HABITAT Thailand Closed 903377 8/2/2013 NA NA INK-35298.18 HABITAT Venezuela On File 2013-015930 8/15/2013 NA NA INK-35298.19 HABITAT Venezuela On File 2013-015931 8/15/2013 NA NA INK-37330 HABITAT Chile Inactive 1077983 10/10/2013 NA NA INK-37330.01 HABITAT Chile Registered 1077982 10/10/2013 1105371 6/17/2014	INK-35298.13	HABITAT	South Africa	Registered	2013/20884	7/31/2013	2013/20884	3/27/2015
INK-35298.16 HABITAT Thailand Closed 903376 8/2/2013 NA NA NA INK-35298.17 HABITAT Thailand Closed 903377 8/2/2013 NA NA NA INK-35298.18 HABITAT Venezuela On File 2013-015930 8/15/2013 NA NA NA INK-35298.19 HABITAT Venezuela On File 2013-015931 8/15/2013 NA NA NA INKLING INKLIN	INK-35298.14	HABITAT	South Africa	Registered	2013/20885	7/31/2013	2013/20885	3/27/2015
INK-35298.17 HABITAT Thailand Closed 903377 8/2/2013 NA NA NA INK-35298.18 HABITAT Venezuela On File 2013-015930 8/15/2013 NA NA INK-35298.19 HABITAT Venezuela On File 2013-015931 8/15/2013 NA NA NA INKLING	INK-35298.15	HABITAT	Taiwan	Registered	102042537	8/2/2013	1641901	5/1/2014
INK-35298.18 HABITAT Venezuela On File 2013-015930 8/15/2013 NA NA NA INK-35298.19 HABITAT Venezuela On File 2013-015931 8/15/2013 NA NA NA INKLING IN	INK-35298.16	HABITAT	Thailand	Closed	903376	8/2/2013	NA	NA
INK-35298.19 HABITAT Venezuela On File 2013-015931 8/15/2013 NA NA INKLING INK-37330 HABITAT Chile Inactive 1077983 10/10/2013 NA NA INKLING INK-37330.01 HABITAT Chile Registered 1077982 10/10/2013 1105371 6/17/2014	INK-35298.17	HABITAT	Thailand	Closed	903377	8/2/2013	NA	NA
INKLING INK-37330 HABITAT Chile Inactive 1077983 10/10/2013 NA NA INK-37330.01 HABITAT Chile Registered 1077982 10/10/2013 1105371 6/17/2014	INK-35298.18	HABITAT	Venezuela	On File	2013-015930	8/15/2013	NA	NA
INK-37330 HABITAT Chile Inactive 1077983 10/10/2013 NA NA INK-37330.01 HABITAT Chile Registered 1077982 10/10/2013 1105371 6/17/2014	INK-35298.19	HABITAT	Venezuela	On File	2013-015931	8/15/2013	NA	NA
INKLING								
INK-37330.01 HABITAT Chile Registered 1077982 10/10/2013 1105371 6/17/2014	INK-37330	HABITAT	Chile	Inactive	1077983	10/10/2013	NA	NA
	INK-37330 01		Chile	Registered	1077982	10/10/2013	1105371	6/17/2014
	INK-37454	BETTERBOOK	U.S.	Registered	85/686088	7/25/2012	4394115	8/27/2013

SCHEDULE C

To Plain English Intellectual Property Security Agreement Between Inkling Systems, Inc., as You (Grantor) And TriplePoint Capital LLC, as Us (Grantee)

COPYRIGHTS AND COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS & APPLICATIONS

Description	Registration Number	Application Number	Case Number
Inkling Systems, Inc 2013 Collection of user interface screen displays for digital content reader applications.	VA0001968521 (12/09/2013)		1-1062499351
Inkling Systems, Inc 2013 Collection of user interface screen displays for digital publishing environment (Inkling Habitat)	VA0001906977 (12/09/2013)		1-1062499676
Inkling Systems, Inc 2013 Collection of user interface screen displays for e- commerce website for selling digital content.	VA0001897864 (12/09/2013)		1-1062499639
Kitchen Knife Skills: Essentials for the Confident Cook.	TX0008075010 (01/13/2014)		1-1088527572

inkling_IPSA 6

Description	Registration Number	Application Number	Case Number
Speakeasy	PA797337		N/A (Acquired)
Speakeasy	TX7432998		N/A (Acquired)
Speakeasy cocktails	VAu1080053		N/A (Acquired)
You Can Knit! A Better Way to Learn Knitting Basics.	TX0007822860 (01/09/2014)		1-1072142011
Speakeasy Cocktails: Learn from Modern Mixologists			1-1088527710
Ready, Set, Baby! The Watch and Learn Guide to You			1-1088527664
Clicker Dog Traning: The Better Path to a Well-Be			1-1088527618
Wine Simplified: Learn Food and Wine Pairing, and			1-1088527526

inkling_IPSA 7

Description	Registration Number	Application Number	Case Number
Blackjack Domination: Learn Strategy & Card Co			1-1088527480
Master Your DSLR Camera: A Better Way to Learn Dig			1-1088527424

inkling_IPSA 8